

GAHC010275452025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./1574/2025**

ALOKESH DAS AND ANR  
S/O LATE SHIBENDRA NR. DAS  
R/O LACHIT NAGAR, GOALPARA  
P.O. AND P.S. GOALPARA  
PIN- 783121  
DIST. GOALPARA, ASSAM

2: NUR MOHAMMAD ALI  
S/OLATE MOMTAZ ALI  
R/O BHALUKDUBI  
GOALPARA  
P.O.AND P.S. GOALPARA  
DIST. GOALPARA  
ASSAM  
PIN NO. 78312

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. P J SAIKIA, SR. ADV, MR K J SAIKIA,MS M NIROLA,MD A RAHMAN,MR. M RAHMAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**Date : 28.01.2026**

On the request of Mr. M. Rahman, learned counsel for the petitioners, list the case on

13.02.2026.

Ms. S.H. Bora, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent, State has submitted that the State has no objection to the prayer made on behalf of the petitioner.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**